reviewed against performance by senior University management.  The Group has minimal exposure to Foreign Exchange
risk.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies arising from the purchase of goods and services in currencies
other than the Group's functional currency.  The Group used foreign currency derivative products.

(ii) Price risk
The University is exposed to equity securities price risk.  This arises from investments held by the University and classified
on the statement of financial position as available-for-sale.  The University has no direct exposure to commodity price risk.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
Although the University carries debt, the majority of debt is at a fixed rate of interest.  Interest rate risk relates to
investments.  All other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk,
foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

Consolidated  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
  -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2012
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  164,049   (1,640)   -   1,640   -   (1,508)   -   1,508   -   -   -   -   -
Receivables  437,858   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Finance lease
receivable  29,938   -   (299)   -   299   -   -   -   -   -   (2,994)   -   2,994
Other financial assets   25,512   -   (255)   -   255   -   -   -   -   -   (2,551)   -   2,551
Listed investments  26,120   -   (261)   -   261   -   -   -   -   -   (2,612)   -   2,612
Unquoted investments  4,036   -   (40)   -   40   -   -   -   -   -   (404)   -   404
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  (59,803)   -   -   -   -   56   -   (56)   -   -   -   -   -
Borrowings  (398,222)   3,982   -   (3,982)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Rate Swap  (10,168)   -   102   -   (102)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total increase/
(decrease)   2,342   (753)   (2,342)   753   (1,452)   -   1,452   -   -   (8,561)   -   8,561

Financial statements  109

￼

Macquarie University
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2012
(continued)

38 Financial risk management (continued)

Consolidated  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
  -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2011
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  79,200   (792)   -   792   -   (1,116)   -   1,116   -   -   -   -   -
Receivables  395,683   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Finance lease
receivable  39,821   -   (398)   -   398   -   -   -   -   -   (3,982)   -   3,982
Other financial assets  36,566   -   (366)   -   366   -   -   -   -   -   (3,657)   -   3,657
Listed investments  47,386   -   (474)   -   474   -   -   -   -   -   (4,739)   -   4,739
Unquoted investments  10,273   -   (103)   -   103   -   -   -   -   -   (1,027)   -   1,027
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  (47,223)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Borrowings  (279,110)   2,791   -   (2,791)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest rate swap  (9,429)   -   94   -   (94)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total increase/
(decrease)   1,999   (1,247)   (1,999)   1,247   (1,116)   -   1,116   -   -   (13,405)   -   13,405

Parent  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
  -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2012
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  133,089   (1,331)   -   1,331   -   (1,508)   -   1,508   -   -   -   -   -
Receivables  421,460   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Finance lease
receivable  29,938   -   (299)   -   299   -   -   -   -   -   (2,994)   -   2,994
Other financial assets   53,806   -   (538)   -   538   -   -   -   -   -   (5,381)   -   5,381
Listed  investments  26,120   -   (261)   -   261   -   -   -   -   -   (2,612)   -   2,612
Unquoted investments  4,296   -   (43)   -   43   -   -   -   -   -   (430)   -   430
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  (34,347)   -   -   -   -   56   -   (56)   -   -   -   -   -
Borrowings  (397,641)   3,976   -   (3,976)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Rate Swap  (10,168)   -   102   -   (102)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total increase/
(decrease)   2,645   (1,039)   (2,645)   1,039   (1,452)   -   1,452   -   -   (11,417)   -   11,417

Parent  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
  -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2011
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  54,989   (550)   -   550   -   (1,116)   -   1,116   -   -   -   -   -
Receivables  384,629   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Finance lease
receivable  39,821   -   (398)   -   398   -   -   -   -   -   (3,982)   -   3,982
Other financial assets  87,900   -   (879)   -   879   -   -   -   -   -   (1,946)   -   1,946
Listed investments  47,386   -   (474)   -   474   -   -   -   -   -   (4,739)   -   4,739
Unquoted investments  10,185   -   (102)   -   102   -   -   -   -   -   (1,019)   -   1,019
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  (34,569)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Borrowings  (278,348)   2,783   -   (2,783)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest rate swap  (9,429)   -   94   -   (94)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total increase/
(decrease)   2,233   (1,759)   (2,233)   1,759   (1,116)   -   1,116   -   -   (11,686)   -   11,686

110  Macquarie University Annual Report 2012

￼

Macquarie University
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2012
(continued)

38 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk at balance date to recognised financial assets, is the carrying amount, net of any
provisions for impairment of these assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial position and notes to the financial
statements.  The University has no credit risk for derivative financial instruments.

Credit Risk Exposures

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from another party to a contract or financial position failing to discharge a